/253

’ DEPARTMENT of the INTERIOR

news release

BUREAL OF INDIAM AFFAIRS
For Release toc PMa Monday, April 6, 1970 Henderson -- 343=-04631

INDIAN CLAIME COMMISSION CRANTED

MORE THAN 345 MILLION DURING 1969

Awarde totaling more cthan 345 million were granted American Indian groups
through judgments of the Indian Claims Commisaion during 1969, the Bureau of

Indian Affairs reported todav.

Congress has appropriated fumds for 523.7 millionm of the total granted.
The appropriated funds earn Interest for the tribes ifvolved while the funds are
on deposit to thelr credit.

The Indlsn Claime Commiszsion, anm independent agency, was established by the
Congrees 1n 1946 to hear and determine the clalms of tribes and other ildentifi-
able groups of American Indians living in the United States, These claims
rapresent attempts by Inmdiam tribes to obtain redrese for any failure of the
Government to complete payments for lends ceded under treaty, for the acquisition
of land at an unconscionably low price or for other failure to comply with a
treaty or legislative action regarding Indian lands that grew out of the westward
wwpansion of the United States,

The present commissioners are John T. Vance, Richard W. Yarborough, Jerome K.
Fuykendall, Margaret H. Plerce, and Brantleyv Blue, a Lumbes Indian appointed by
President Wizom.

Moat of the claims filed with the Commission are for "fair value" of Indian
lands ceded to the United States or taken by the Government in the past, In-
creasingly, the funde received through judgments are now being invested by the
tribes for projects to improve the soccia! and economic conditione of their

people,

Typlcal projects Include scholarships for the education of Indianm youth,
social services for veservation dwellers, construction of comsunity centcers,
funding of community development, industrial parks, and other projects
designed to bring new sources of income and employment to the Indians,

fwarde granted to the tribes in 1969 by the Indian Claims Commission
included: *

$1,300,000.00 Chevenne BRiver Sfioux
9,194, 364,99 Delaware
1,850,000.00 Fort Bercheld
1,240,000,00 Havasupai
1,377,207.27 Towa
4,162,992.80 Klamath



273,250,000 Eickapoo

10,000,00 Miami of Oklahosa
1,250,000,.00 Yankton Sioux
5,100,000.00 Yavapai-Apache

The following swards had not been certified to the 1. 5. Trenaurv, and
were subject to appeal, as of Jan. 1, 1970+

$3,826,660,20 Miami Wation
1,209,990,00 Wea
1,340,435,00 Iowa
168,555.00 Iowa
286,516.40 Iowa
£63,193.77 Lowa
3,530,578,.21 Sec and Fox
943,799.79 Sac and Fox
065,560.39 Sac and Fox

6,600,926.14 Nex Perce
Total $45,303,029.96
XX

23603-70
=F=



